

Melody L. McCoy (*pro hac vice*)
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
Phone: (303) 447-8760
Fax: (303) 443-7776
mmccoy@narf.org

Wesley James Furlong (MT Bar No. 42771409)
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 West 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: (907) 276-0680
Fax: (907) 276-2466
wfurlong@narf.org

*Attorneys for Defendants Unknown Members of Crow
Tribal Health Board, Hon. Chief Justice Kenneth Pitt,
and Hon. Judges Dennis Bear Don't Walk and Michelle Wilson*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

**BIG HORN COUNTY ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, INC.,
Plaintiff,**

v.

**ALDEN BIG MAN, UNKNOWN
MEMBERS OF THE CROW TRIBAL
HEALTH BOARD, HONORABLE
CHIEF JUSTICE KENNETH PITT,
HONORABLE JUDGES DENNIS
BEAR DON'T WALK AND
MICHELLE WILSON
Defendants.**

Case No. CV 17-00065-SPW-TJC

**TRIBAL DEFENDANTS'
RESPONSE BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Tribe’s Utility Winter Disconnection Law Applies To Big Horn On Tribal Trust Land, And Big Horn Ignores The Controlling Law For Determining That Issue	1
A. There are No Non-Tribal Trust Land Jurisdictional Issues	1
B. Tribal Civil Jurisdiction Over Big Horn on Tribal Trust Land is Presumed, and Big Horn has not and cannot Defeat that Presumption.....	4
C. Alternatively, Tribal Jurisdiction exists Under Both The <i>Montana</i> Consensual Relationship And Direct Effect Tests.....	11
1. Big Horn has a Consensual Relationship with the Tribe and Tribe Members.....	12
a. <i>Adams II’s</i> ruling that Big Horn’s voluntary provision of electrical services on the Reservation creates a consensual relationship precludes re-litigation of that issue	12
b. Alternatively, Big Horn’s voluntary provision of electric energy and services creates a consensual relationship.....	16
2. Alternatively, Big Horn’s Activities and Conduct Directly Affect the Tribe’s Health and Welfare.....	21
II. The Validity And Enforceability Of Big Horn’s Membership Application Forum Selection Clause Are Non-Jurisdictional Issues	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akgun v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. C89–1319D, 1990 WL 112609 (W.D. Wash. June 7, 1990).....	3
<i>Baker Electric Coop v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	19-20
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop. v. Adams</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Mont. 1999)	14, 15, 18
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Collins v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>County of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. Tewa</i> , No. CV 12–8077, 2012 WL 5381437 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2012).....	20
<i>Enerplus Res. (USA) Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , 865 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm’n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 18, 21
<i>French v. Starr</i> , No. No. CV-13-02153, 2015 WL 12592104 (D. Ariz. Feb. 12, 2015).....	12
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone Bannock Tribes</i> , 942 F.3d 916 (2019).....	6, 17, 21
<i>Glacier Elec. Coop. v. Gervais</i> , CV 14-75, 2015 WL 13650531 (D. Mont. Apr. 24, 2015)	20, 22, 24
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 9, 18, 21
<i>Hansen v. Blue Cross of Calif.</i> , 891 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>In Re Application of Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 451 N.W.2d 95 (N.D. 1990)	19

In re Fialkowski, 483 B.R. 590 (W.D. N.Y. 2012)..... 2

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 10

Kamm v. Itex Corp., 568 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009).....25

Katzman v. Helen of Troy Texas Corp.,
No. 1:2012cv04220, 2012 WL 3831745 (S.D. N.Y. Aug. 28, 2012)..... 2

Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria of N. Paiute Indians,
922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2019) 17

Magyar v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist., 958 F. Supp. 1423 (D. Ariz. 1997) 3

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Comty., 572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... 10

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... passim

Morgan v. Kennedy, 331 F. Supp. 861 (D. Neb. 1971)..... 22

M/S Bremem v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (1972)25

Musser v. Damrow,
No. 96–35193, 1996 WL 733196 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 1996)25

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe, 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....25

Ninigret Dev’t Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000).....24, 25, 26

Oyeniran v. Holder, 672 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Pelleport Investors, Inc. v. Budco Quality Theatres, Inc.,
741 F.2d 273 (9th Cir. 1984)25

Phillips Co. v. S. Pacific Rail Corp., 902 F. Supp. 1310 (D. Col. 1995)..... 2

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)7, 9

Pool Water Prods. v. Olin Corp., 258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) 2

Snowbird Constr., Inc. v. United States, 666 F. Supp. 1437 (D. Idaho. 1987) 25

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997) 7, 8

Takeda Pharms. Am., Inc. v. Connelly,
CV 14-50, 2015 WL 10985374 (D. Mont. Apr. 24, 2015)..... 7, 9

UNC Res., Inc. v. Benally, 514 F. Supp. 358 (D. N.M. 1981)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Bhatia, 545 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008) 16

United States v. Scott,
No. 1:09–CR–98, 2011 WL 2413821 (N.D. Ind. June 10, 2011)..... 2

Walker v. Boy, CV-19-43, 2019 WL 5700770 (D. Mont. Nov. 4, 2019)..... 7, 10

Wash. Mut., Inc. v. United States, 636 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2011) 12, 16

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance,
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)6, 9, 18, 21

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959) 16, 18, 19

Wilson v. Marchington, 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) 8

Window Rock Unified Sch. Dist. v. Reeves, 861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017) passim

STATUTES

Crow Tribe of Indians Law & Order Code, Title 20 (2005) passim

COURT RULES

L. R. 7.1(d)(1)(B) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

State Disconnection Policies, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv., <https://liheapch.acf.hhs.gov/Disconnect/disconnect.htm> (last visited Jan. 9, 2020)23

Jenifer Bosco, *Protecting Older Adults from Utility Disconnection* 3, National Consumer Law Center (Sept. 2018), <https://ncler.acl.gov/Files/Protecting-Older-Adults-from-Utility-Disconnection.aspx> 23

Roger D. Colton, *Heightening the Burden of Proof in Utility Shutoff Cases Involving Allegations of Fraud*, 33 *How. L. J.* 137 (1990)..... 22

Roger D. Colton, *Prepayment Utility Meters, Affordable Home Energy, and the Low Income Utility Consumer*, 10 *J. of Affordable Housing Cmty. Devel. L.* 285 (2001)..... 22

Charles Harak et al., *Access to Utility Service: Disconnections, Metering, Payments, Telecommunications, and Assistance Programs* (6th ed. 2019), <https://library.nclc.org/node/50649?s=access%20to%20utility%20services> 23-24

David L. Schulman, et al., *Public Health Legal Services: A New Vision*, 15 *Geo. J. on Poverty L. and Pol’y* 729 (2008)..... 22
